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Condensed consolidated balance sheet at 31 July 2004
	


	31.07.2004
RM’000
	
	31.07.2003
RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment
Investment in an associate

Loan to an associate

Goodwill  

Current assets
	196,248
85,251
16,247

--
	
	521,827

--

--

600

	
	297,746
	
	522,427

	
Property, plant and equipment


Inventories



Trade and other receivables

Tax recoverable



Cash and cash equivalents

	6,825

104,538
100,615
2,436
20,896
	
	--

136,602

168,032

2,602

175,136

	
	235,310
	
	482,372

	Current liabilities


Trade and other payables



Borrowings 


Taxation
	133,646
88,052
-
	
	255,009

186,315

259

	
	221,698
--------------
	
	441,583

--------------

	Net current (liabilities)/assets
	13,612
	
	40,789

	
	311,358
	
	563,216

	
Financed by:-

Capital and reserves


Share capital



Reserves

Treasury shares, at cost

Minority shareholders’ interests
Long term and deferred liabilities


Borrowings 

Deferred tax liabilities

Long term payable
	138,840
88,965
(3,710)
	
	138,840

85,261


(491)

	
	224,095
2,022
	
	223,610

103,778

	
	69,395
15,846
--
	
	212,264
19,934

3,630

	
	85,241
	
	235,828

	
	311,358
	
	563,216

	
	
	
	

	Net tangible assets per share of RM1.00 each (RM) 
	1.64
	
	1.61


The condensed consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 31 July 2003

Condensed consolidated income statement 
for the year ended 31 July 2004
	
	Individual

3 months ended

31 July
	
	Cumulative

12 months ended

31 July

	
	2004
RM’000
	
	2003
RM’000
	
	2004
RM’000
	
	2003
RM’000

	Revenue

Cost of sales
	167,416
(134,181)
	
	
243,954

(219,053)
	
	920,274
(791,142)
	
	
985,441

(870,113)

	Gross profit
Operating expenses
	33,235
(24,428)
	
	
24,901

(20,507)
	
	129,132
(99,974)
	
	
115,328

(87,032)

	Operating profit
Finance costs
Interest income
Share of results of an associate
	8,807
(1,600)

300
154
	
	
4,394

(4,069)


251
--
	
	29,158
(17,836)

1,346
154
	
	
28,296

(14,259)


1,010
--

	Profit before tax

Tax expense
	7,661
(2,993)
	
	
576

(978)
	
	12,822
(5,679)
	
	
15,047

(3,124)

	Profit after tax
	4,668
	
	
(402)
	
	7,143
	
	
11,923

	Less: Minority interest
	14
	
	
1,266
	
	(216)
	
	
(3,674)

	Net profit for the period / year
	4,682
	
	
864
	
	6,927
	
	
8,249

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)
	3.43
	
	0.62
	
	5.05
	
	5.96

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


The condensed consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 31 July 2003

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 July 2004
	

	Share 

capital

RM’000
	Non-

distributable

RM’000
	Distributable

Retained

profits

RM’000
	Total

RM’000

	At 1 August 2003

Share buy back

Net gain and losses  not recognised in the 

income statement
Exchange fluctuation on translation of


foreign subsidiaries

Surplus on revaluation of properties net of deferred tax

Net profit for the year

Dividends

Appropriation

Realisation of revaluation surplus
	138,840

--


	42,668

(3,219)


	42,102

--


	223,610

(3,219)



	
	--

--
	(509)

1,440
	--

--
	(509)

1,440

	
	--
--
--

--

--
	931
--

--

3,011

(409)
	--
6,927
(4,154)

(3,011)

409
	931
6,927
(4,154)

--

--

	At 31 July 2004
	138,840
	42,982
	42,273
	224,095

	At 1 August 2002

Issuance of shares pursuant to ESOS
Share buy back

Share resale

Bonus issue
Net gain and losses not recognised in the  
income statement

Bonus issue expenses
Exchange fluctuation on translation of 

foreign subsidiaries
Surplus on revaluation of properties net of deferred tax 
Net profit for the year

Dividends

Appropriation

Realisation of revaluation surplus
	86,670

105

--

--

52,065


	26,023

186

(666)

1,686

--


	90,013

--

--

--

(52,065)


	202,706

291

(666)

1,686

--



	
	--

--

--
	(81)

(157)

14,167
	--

--

--
	(81)

(157)

14,167

	
	--

--

--

--

--
	13,929

--

--

1,704
(194)
	--

8,249

(2,585)

(1,704)

194
	13,929

8,249

(2,585)

--

--

	At 31 July 2003
	138,840
	42,668
	42,102
	223,610


The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 31 July 2003

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement
for the year ended 31 July 2004

	

	31.07.2004
RM’000
	
	31.07.2003
RM’000

	Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax

Adjustments for:



Non-cash items



Non-operating items
	12,822
49,176
15,458
	
	15,047
38,364
11,139

	
Operating profit before working capital changes

Changes in working capital:


Net change in current assets


Net change in current liabilities


Interest and tax paid
	77,456
(121,793)

36,576
(5,325)
	
	64,550
(4,135)

(15,812)

(5,752)

	
Net cash flows from operating activities
	(13,086)
	
	38,851

	Cash flows from investing activities
	(164,032)
	
	(139,113)

	Cash flows from financing activities

Bank borrowings


Transactions with shareholders
	84,070
(5,517)
	
	149,503
447

	
Net cash flow from financing activities
	78,553
	
	149,950

	Exchange differences on translation of the 

financial statements of foreign operation
	(509)
	
	-

	Net change in cash and cash equivalents
	(99,074)
	
	49,688

	Cash and cash equivalents at 1 August

Foreign exchange differences on opening balances
	118,599

(44)
	
	68,748
163

	Cash and cash equivalents at 31 July 
	19,481
	
	118,599

	Cash and cash equivalent comprise:

Cash and bank balances

Fixed deposits


Bank overdrafts
	20,748
128
(1,395)
	
	96,428
36,439
(14,268)

	
	19,481
	
	118,599


The condensed consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 31 July 2003

A. 
Notes to the interim financial report

1.
Basis of preparation


The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.


The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 July 2003.


The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2003 except for the adoption of MASB 29, Employee Benefits which has been adopted retrospectively. The adoption of this standard has no material impact on this interim financial report.

The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 July 2003.
2.
Audit qualification


The audit report of the Group and of the Company for the preceding annual financial statements was not subject to any audit qualification.

3.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s results on a quarterly basis can be affected by the year-end festival season.
4.
Unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows


There are no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to date except for the followings: -

(a)
Following the distribution in specie as mentioned in Note 11 (b) below, the Company does not consolidate the financial statements of V.S. International Group Limited (“VSIG”) as it does not have control as defined by the Companies Act, 1965 and MASB 11, Consolidated Financial Statements and Investments in Subsidiaries. The investment in VSIG is now reflected as investment in an associate in accordance with MASB 12, Investment in Associates; and 


(b)
the loss on cessation of business of a subsidiary.
5.
Material changes in estimates


There are no material changes in estimates for the current quarter and financial year to date.
6.
Issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities


There are no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities for the current quarter and financial year to date other than the followings: -
 (a) 
Shares Repurchase
At an Annual General Meeting held on 19 January 2004, the Company’s shareholders renewed the scheme to repurchase its own shares. As at to date, the Company has repurchased a total of 4,019,500 of its ordinary shares in the open market. The shares repurchased during the financial year to date and are being held as treasury shares are as follows: -
	Month
	No. of

shares 
repurchase
	Lowest price paid (RM)
	Highest price paid (RM)
	Average price paid (RM)
	Total Consideration (RM)

	August 2003

September 2003

October 2003

November 2003

December 2003

January 2004
February 2004

March 2004

July 2004
	75,000

88,700

419,300

373,000

137,200
245,800

614,000
66,000

21,500
	1.63

1.54

1.55
1.55
1.54
1.56

1.44

1.44

1.22
	1.70

1.61

1.70

1.73

1.62

1.65

1.53
1.48

1.30
	1.68
1.58

1.63

1.67

1.60
1.61
1.47
1.48

1.27
	126,053
140,208
684,967

622,788

220,019
396,106

903,346
97,741

27,400

	
	2,040,500
	
	
	
	3,218,628


As at the date of this quarterly report, a total of 2,331,500 of the repurchase shares are being held as treasury shares and carried at cost.
7.
Dividends paid

	
	31.07.2004

	
	RM’000

	
	

	3% interim tax exempt dividend paid for 
	

	the financial year ended 31 July 2003
	4,154


8.
Segment information
	
	12 months ended 31 July 2004

	
	Revenue

RM’000
	
	Profit Before 
Tax

RM’000

	Malaysia

China

Indonesia
	526,361
380,007
17,934
	
	14,630
13,458
94

	
	924,302
	
	28,182

	Inter-segment elimination
	(4,028)
	
	977

	Segment results
	920,274
	
	29,159

	Finance cost
Interest income

Share of results of associates
	--

--

--
	
	(17,836)

1,345
154

	
	920,274
	
	12,822


9.
Property, plant and equipment


The valuation of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous annual report.
10.
Material events subsequent to period end

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported that have not been reflected in this quarterly report.

11.
Changes in composition of the Group

(a)
On 11 September 2003, the Company announced that its subsidiary, V.S. Technology Industry Park (Zhuhai) Co., Ltd. (“VS Zhuhai”) has incorporated a subsidiary, V.S. Industry (Zhuhai) Co., Ltd. (“VSIZH”), in the People’s Republic of China. The proposed registered capital of VSIZH is USD2.1 million of which USD1.575 million representing 75% of the proposed registered capital will be invested by VS Zhuhai and the remaining USD0.525 million representing 25% will be invested by V.S. Corporation (Hong Kong) Co., Limited, also a subsidiary of the Company. 
(b)
On 5 May 2004, the Company announced that its subsidiary, VVS Co., Ltd. (“VVS”) had completed the transfer of its entire shareholdings of 426,250,000 shares in V.S. International Group Limited (“VSIG”) to VVS’s shareholders in proportion of their respective shareholdings by way of distribution in specie. Upon completion of the said distribution in specie, the Company’s direct interest in the shares of VSIG is 45.36%.
(c)
On 25 June 2004, the Company announced that its wholly owned subsidiary, V.S. Holdings (M) Ltd., a company incorporated in Mauritius, has subscribed for 510,000 new ordinary shares of USD1.00 each which represents 51% equity interest in PT. GY Plantation Indonesia.

12.
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

 The Group does not have any contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.
13.
Capital commitments
	

	31.07.2004
RM’000
	

	Property, plant and equipment



Contracted but not provided for

	1,654
	

	

	
	


14.
Related party transactions


Related party transactions of the Group are as follows: -
	
	12 months ended

31.07.2004

RM’000
	

	Sumitronics Hong Kong Ltd., a corporate minority shareholder in VSA Holding Hong Kong Co., Limited
-
Sale of goods
	10,830
	

	Andes Electric Co., Ltd., a corporate minority shareholder in 


VSA Holding Hong Kong Co., Limited

- Royalty and technical fee payable
	993
	

	Directors

Rental payable to:

· Mr. Beh Kim Ling

· Mdm. Gan Chu Cheng

- 
Mr. Gan Sem Yam
	138
66
36
	

	
	240
	

	Interest payable to:

- Mdm. Gan Chu Cheng

- Mr Gan Sem Yam
	78

53
	

	
	131
	

	Connected persons (brother or sister) of Mr. Beh Kim Ling, Mr. Gan Sem Yam, Mr. Gan Tiong Sia and Mdm. Gan Chu Cheng
Rental payable to: 

· Mdm. Beh Chu Hiok

· Mr. Gan Teong Chai

· Mdm. Gan Siew Tang
	5
6
10
	

	
	21
	

	Company in which Mr. Beh Kim Ling, Mdm. Gan Chu Cheng and Mr. Gan Sem Yam have substantial financial interest
Hotel rental payable to Terreune Co. Ltd
	41
	

	Company in which Mr. Beh Kim Ling and Mr. Gan Sem Yam have substantial financial interest

Rental payable to Eminent Appliance Sdn. Bhd.
	60
	

	Company in which En. Mohamad bin Yusof has substantial 


financial interest

Rental payable to Acme Zone Sdn. Bhd.
	84
	

	Company which is wholly owned by Mr. Beh Kim Ling

Rental and management fee payable to V.S. (Zhuhai) Management Co., Ltd
	539
	

	Companies in which Mr. Beh Kim Ling and Mdm. Gan Chu Cheng have substantial financial interest

Transportation charges payable to 

· Arena Modalisma Sdn. Bhd.

· Buloh Rimbun Sdn. Bhd.
	127
321
	

	
	448
	

	Purchase of motor vehicle from Arena Modalisma Sdn. Bhd.
	30
	

	Remuneration paid to staff  who are close family member of 


certain Directors, Mr. Beh Kim Ling, Mr. Gan Sem Yam,


Mr. Gan Tiong Sia and Mdm. Gan Chu Cheng
	1,446
	


These transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established under negotiated terms. 

B.
Additional information on interim financial report required by the MSEB Listing Requirements

1.
Review of performance


The Group recorded a turnover of RM920.3 million and profit before tax of RM12.8 million for the current year to date as compared to RM985.4 million and RM15.0 million in the preceding year corresponding period respectively.


The turnover for the Malaysian operation has showed an increase of approximately 22% to RM526.4 million for the current year to date as compared to RM432 million in the preceding year corresponding period. This was primarily contributed by the higher sales volume of existing and new models of vacuum cleaners. However, the deconsolidation of V.S. International Group Limited and its subsidiaries in the current quarter due to the changes in the composition of the Group as mentioned in Note 11 (b) above has led to the drop in the turnover of the Group for the current year to date. 

In line with the growth in the turnover for the Malaysian operation, the profit before tax for the Malaysian operation also increased by RM2.4 million to RM8.5 million compared to the previous year corresponding period of RM6.1 million. The net increase in the profit before taxation for the Malaysian operation by merely RM2.4 million as mentioned above was primarily due to the loss on cessation of business of a subsidiary in Malaysia amounting to RM5.9 million.


Notwithstanding the improved contributions from the Malaysian operation, the declining contribution from overseas operation and loss on cessation of business of a subsidiary as mentioned above has led to the drop in the profit before tax of the Group by approximately 15% to RM12.8 million as compared to RM15.0 million in the preceeding year corresponding period. 

2.
Variation of results against preceding quarter


The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM7.7 million for the current quarter as compared to loss before tax of RM3.0 million of the immediate preceding quarter. The improvement was attributable to the contribution from the Malaysian operation with the launching of new models of vacuum cleaners in the current quarter.
3.
Current year prospects


The Group’s performance for the financial year ending 31 July 2005 is expected to improve in tandem with the increase in business volume from the existing customers as well as new multinational companies.
4.
Profit forecast



Not applicable.

5.
Tax expense

	
	3 months ended

31.07.2004
	12 months ended 
31.07.2004

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
Income tax
· Malaysian tax

Current year

Underprovision in prior year

- 
Overseas tax
	195
-
-
	700
42
1,319

	
	195
	2,061

	Deferred tax

-
Malaysian tax


Current year


Underprovision in prior year

-
Overseas tax
	2,518
103
81
	3,515
42
(35)

	
	2,897
	5,583

	Share of taxation of associate
	96
	96

	
	2,993
	5,679


The taxation charge for the Group for the current quarter and year to date is higher than the statutory tax rate due to non-availability of group tax relief in respect of losses incurred by certain subsidiaries.
6.
Unquoted investments and properties


There is no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year to date.
7.
Quoted investments

There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to date.

8.
Status of uncompleted corporate proposals

There are no outstanding uncompleted corporate proposals as at the date of this quarterly report.
9.
Borrowing and debt securities

	
	31.07.2004
RM’000

	Current (secured)

Term loans

Bank overdrafts
Hire purchase creditors
	2,148
1,395
450

	
	3,993

	Current (unsecured)

Term loans

Short term loans

Bankers’ acceptance
	2,500
31,970
49,589

	
	88,052

	Non-current (secured)

Term loans

Hire purchase creditors
	3,023
434

	
	3,457

	Non-current (unsecured)

Term loans

Al-Murabahah Commercial Paper 
Al-Murabahah Medium-Term Notes
	15,938
25,000

25,000

	
	69,395

	
	157,447



Included in the short term loans are foreign currency trade loans of USD8.4 million.
10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments


There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this quarterly report.

11.
Changes in material litigation


There are no material litigation which would materially and adversely affect the financial position of the Group as at the date of this quarterly report.
12.
Dividends

(a)
A tax exempt interim dividend of 3 sen per ordinary share of RM1.00 each amounting to RM4.2 million was declared on 16 July 2004 for the financial year ended 31 July 2004 and has been paid on 28 September 2004 to shareholders whose names appeared on the Company’s Record of Depositors on 6 September 2004.

(b)
The total dividend per share for the current financial year is 3 sen tax exempt.

13.
Earnings per share

(a) 
Basic earnings per share


The calculation of basis earnings per share for the current quarter and financial year to date is based on net profit attributable to shareholders of RM4.7 million and RM6.9 million respectively and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 136,523,000 and 137,192,000 respectively.
(b)
Diluted earnings per share


No disclosure is made for the diluted earnings per share for the current quarter and financial year to date as it is anti-dilutive.
